
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

242-37 (COR)
Tina Rose Muña Barnes Relative to recognizing Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commending

him for his dedicated leadership and exemplary conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and
the United States Armed Forces.

11/7/23
9:24 a.m.

11/11/23
4:30 p.m.

11/8/23
10:17 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/14/2023 9:50 AM


















