I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commending	11/7/23	11/11/23	11/8/23					
242-37 (COR)		him for his dedicated leadership and exemplary conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and	9:24 a.m.	4:30 p.m.	10:17 a.m.					
· ´		the United States Armed Forces.								

Tina R Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan William A. Parkinson

na Darnes Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinara Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San N Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje



Relative to recognizing Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commending him for his dedicated leadership and exemplary conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and the United States Armed Forces.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant (MSgt) Jerry M. Damian has served with unparalleled dedication and commitment as the Senior Enlisted Leader for Recruiting and Retention at the 254th Force upport Squadron, Guam Air National Guard, Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian has admirably managed the Guam Air National Guard Recruiting and Retention Program, working in tandem with state leadership to assess and fulfill specific manpower, recruiting, and retention needs crucial to meeting current and future mission requirements; and
WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's illustrious career spanning over three (3) decades showcases his multifaceted contributions and unwavering commitment to excellence; and

WHEREAS, from January 1992 to February 1992, Master Sergeant Damian bogan his career as a Trainee, receiving his Basic Military Training at Lackland Air Force Base in Texas; and from February 1992 to March 1992, he was a Technical Training School Student at Lowry Air Force Base in Colorado; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's various assignments include: Services Personnel, 254th Services Flight, Guam from March 1992 to February 2009; Operation Camp Omar, Barrigada, Guam from August 1992 to September 1992, and Master Sergeant Damian aided in the Typhoon Paka Recovery of the Andy South Housing from December 1997 to January 1998; and WHEREAS, from May 2002 to August 2002, MSgt Damian served during Operation ENDURING FREEDOM at Camp Snoopy in Doha, Qatar. MSgt Damian then returned to Guam to assist in the Typhoon Pongsona recovery efforts from December 2002 to March 2003; from November 2006 to February 2007, he was assigned to serve as the Lodging Manager of the 36th Services the Typhoon Pongsona recovery eitoris from December 2002 to March 2003; from November 2006 to February 2007, he was assigned to serve as the Lodging Manager of the 36th Services Squadron at Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; from February 2007 to April 2007, he was assigned to serve on the Site Survey Team, 13th AF/DET 1 at Yokota Air Base in Japan; from June 2007 to August 2007, he was assigned as the Fitness Center Manager of the 36th Services Squadron at Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; from September 2007 to February 2008, he was assigned to the AEF War Effort OEF - Contingency Base Mission Support at Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; from February 2008 to March 2008, he was assigned to serve at Key Resolve, Osan Air Base in Korea; from May 2008 to February 2009, he deployed to Operation ENDURING FREEDOM at Al Udeid Air Base in Qatar; and he was assigned as the Unit Training Manager of the 254th Services Flight at Andersen Air Force Base from March 2009 to February 2014; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's remarkable deployment in 2012 with the Combined Joint Special Operations Task Force-Afghanistan in support of Operation ENDURING FREEDOM XVIII and Operation NEW DAWN resulted in receiving the Unit's first-ever "Bronze Star Medal" award, recognizing his exceptional service and unwavering dedication during combat operations

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian was assigned to serve as the Production Recruiter of the 254th Force Support Squadron at Andersen Air Force Base from March 2014 to March 2020; and beginning in March 2020, his final assignment before retiring was serving as the Recruiting and Retention Senior Enlisted Leader of the 254th Force Support Squadron at Andersen Air Force

WHEREAS, Master Seargeant Damian's effective dates of promotion were Airman Basic on September 24, 1991; Airman on August 2, 1992; Airman First Class on March 13, 1993; Se on December 4, 1993; Staff Sergeant on October 1, 1997; Technical Sergeant on July 7, 2001; and Master Sergeant on January 10, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's unwavering pursuit of education and training exemplifies his dedication to professional growth and development, having completed various specialized courses and training programs crucial to his roles within the Air National Guard, to include: the United States Air Force Basic Military Training at Lackland Air Force Base in Texas; the Food Service/Dietary Training at Lowry Air Force Base in Colorado; the Airman Leadership School at Lemoner Naval Air Station in California; the Non-Commissioned Officer School at McGhee
Tyson Air National Guard Base in Tennessee; the Unit Training Manager Training at Keesler Air Force Base in Mississippi; the Services Training Managers Course at the 145th Air Lift Wing of

the North Carolina Air National Guard in North Carolina; and the Production Recruiting School and the Retention Office Manager School at Lackaland Air Force Base in Texas, and WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian has been duly recognized for his exemplary service and leadership, and has received numerous awards and decorations, including: the Bronze Star; the Meritorious Service Medal with Oak Leaf Cluster; the Air Force Commendation Medal with two (2) Oak Leaf Clusters; the Air Force Achievement Medal with two (3) Oak Leaf Clusters; the Air Reserve Forces Meritorious Service Medal with nine (9) Oak Leaf Clusters; the National Defense Service Medal with Bronze Star; the Afghanistan Campaign Medal with Bronze Star; the Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary Medal; the Global War on Terrorism Service Medal; the Korean Defense Service Medal; the Humanitarian Service Medal with Bronze Star; the Armed Forces Reserve Medal with 1 'M' Device; and the NATO Medal, exemplifying his exceptional contributions and achievements; and another outstanding achievement includes being one of the recipients of the "2013 Pacific Air Forces Outstanding Airmen of the Year" award; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's career trajectory and effective dates of promotion since his early days as an Airman Basic in 1991 were: Airman on August 2, 1992; Airman First Class on March 13, 1993; Senior Airman on December 4, 1993; Staff Sergeant on October 1, 1997; Technical Sergeant on July 7, 2001; and he attained the rank of Master Sergeant in 2004, which are a testament to his unwavering commitment, professional competence, and leadership within the United States Air National Guard; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina 'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commend him for his dedicated leadership and conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and the United States Armed

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter nitted to Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 8TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

Em

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Legislative Secretary

300

2000

金属 **%**

-

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 242-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muna Barnes
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commending him for his dedicated leadership and exemplary conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and the United States Armed Forces.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Master Sergeant (MSgt) Jerry M. Damian has served with
- 4 unparalleled dedication and commitment as the Senior Enlisted Leader for Recruiting
- 5 and Retention at the 254th Force Support Squadron, Guam Air National Guard,
- 6 Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; and

1 WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian has admirably managed the Guam Air 2 National Guard Recruiting and Retention Program, working in tandem with state 3 leadership to assess and fulfill specific manpower, recruiting, and retention needs 4 crucial to meeting current and future mission requirements; and 5 WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's illustrious career spanning over three 6 (3) decades showcases his multifaceted contributions and unwavering commitment to 7 excellence; and 8 WHEREAS, from January 1992 to February 1992, Master Sergeant Damian 9 began his career as a Trainee, receiving his Basic Military Training at Lackland Air 10 Force Base in Texas; and from February 1992 to March 1992, he was a Technical 11 Training School Student at Lowry Air Force Base in Colorado; and 12 WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's various assignments include: Services Personnel, 254th Services Flight, Guam from March 1992 to February 2009; Operation 13 14 Camp Omar, Barrigada, Guam from August 1992 to September 1992; and Master Sergeant Damian aided in the Typhoon Paka Recovery of the Andy South Housing from 15 16 December 1997 to January 1998; and WHEREAS, from May 2002 to August 2002, MSgt Damian served during 17 18 Operation ENDURING FREEDOM at Camp Snoopy in Doha, Qatar. MSgt Damian 19 then returned to Guam to assist in the Typhoon Pongsona recovery efforts from 20 December 2002 to March 2003; from November 2006 to February 2007, he was 21 assigned to serve as the Lodging Manager of the 36th Services Squadron at Andersen 22 Air Force Base, Guam; from February 2007 to April 2007, he was assigned to serve on 23 the Site Survey Team, 13th AF/DET 1 at Yokota Air Base in Japan; from June 2007 to 24 August 2007, he was assigned as the Fitness Center Manager of the 36th Services 25 Squadron at Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; from September 2007 to February 2008, he was assigned to the AEF War Effort OEF - Contingency Base Mission Support at 26

1 Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; from February 2008 to March 2008, he was assigned

2 to serve at Key Resolve, Osan Air Base in Korea; from May 2008 to February 2009, he

3 deployed to Operation ENDURING FREEDOM at Al Udeid Air Base in Qatar; and he

4 was assigned as the Unit Training Manager of the 254th Services Flight at Andersen

5 Air Force Base from March 2009 to February 2014; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's remarkable deployment in 2012 with the
Combined Joint Special Operations Task Force-Afghanistan in support of Operation
ENDURING FREEDOM XVIII and Operation NEW DAWN resulted in receiving the
Unit's first-ever "Bronze Star Medal" award, recognizing his exceptional service and
unwavering dedication during combat operations in Afghanistan; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian was assigned to serve as the Production Recruiter of the 254th Force Support Squadron at Andersen Air Force Base from March 2014 to March 2020; and beginning in March 2020, his final assignment before retiring was serving as the Recruiting and Retention Senior Enlisted Leader of the 254th Force Support Squadron at Andersen Air Force Base, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Master Seargeant Damian's effective dates of promotion were Airman Basic on September 24, 1991; Airman on August 2, 1992; Airman First Class on March 13, 1993; Senior Airman on December 4, 1993; Staff Sergeant on October 1, 1997; Technical Sergeant on July 7, 2001; and Master Sergeant on January 10, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's unwavering pursuit of education and training exemplifies his dedication to professional growth and development, having completed various specialized courses and training programs crucial to his roles within the Air National Guard, to include: the United States Air Force Basic Military Training at Lackland Air Force Base in Texas; the Food Service/Dietary Training at Lowry Air Force Base in Colorado; the Airman Leadership School at Lemoore Naval Air Station

in California; the Non-Commissioned Officer School at McGhee Tyson Air National

2 Guard Base in Tennessee; the Unit Training Manager Training at Keesler Air Force

3 Base in Mississippi; the Services Training Managers Course at the 145th Air Lift Wing

4 of the North Carolina Air National Guard in North Carolina; and the Production

5 Recruiting School and the Retention Office Manager School at Lackland Air Force Base

6 in Texas; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian has been duly recognized for his exemplary service and leadership, and has received numerous awards and decorations, including: the Bronze Star; the Meritorious Service Medal with Oak Leaf Cluster; the Air Force Commendation Medal with two (2) Oak Leaf Clusters; the Air Force Achievement Medal with three (3) Oak Leaf Clusters; the Army Achievement Medal with Oak Leaf Cluster; the Air Reserve Forces Meritorious Service Medal with nine (9) Oak Leaf Clusters; the National Defense Service Medal with Bronze Star; the Afghanistan Campaign Medal with Bronze Star; the Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary Medal; the Global War on Terrorism Service Medal; the Korean Defense Service Medal; the Humanitarian Service Medal with Bronze Star; the Armed Forces Reserve Medal with 1 'M' Device; and the NATO Medal, exemplifying his exceptional contributions and achievements; and another outstanding achievement includes being one of the recipients of the "2013 Pacific Air Forces Outstanding Airmen of the Year" award; and

WHEREAS, Master Sergeant Damian's career trajectory and effective dates of promotion since his early days as an Airman Basic in 1991 were: Airman on August 2, 1992; Airman First Class on March 13, 1993; Senior Airman on December 4, 1993; Staff Sergeant on October 1, 1997; Technical Sergeant on July 7, 2001; and he attained the rank of Master Sergeant in 2004, which are a testament to his unwavering

1 commitment, professional competence, and leadership within the United States Air

2 National Guard; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na

4 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, recognize Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement;

6 and commend him for his dedicated leadership and conduct while serving in the Guam

7 Air National Guard and the United States Armed Forces; and be it further

8 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

9 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian; and to the

Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 8^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER YEAR.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDAL. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 242-37 (COR) – Tina Rose Muna Barnes. – "Relative to recognizing Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commending him for his dedicated leadership and exemplary conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and the United States Armed Forces."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN				
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson									
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson									
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member									
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	Live for June Envisor	11/8/23	✓						
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	e-vote	11/8/23	✓						
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	e-vote	11/8/23	✓						
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	e-vote	11/8/23	/						
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	11/8/23	✓						
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	e-vote	11/8/23	✓	<i>*</i>					
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member									
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	e-vote	11/8/23	/						
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member									
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	e-vote	11/8/23	/						
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	•								
Sponsor Signature: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\									
Staff Contact Person: Alan Cepeda									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only									
8 Certified Returned									
Name: Marie Crisostomo									
Date: November 8, 2023 at 10:17 a.m.									
Notes:									



November 8, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 242-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting **Resolution No. 242-37 (COR) – Tina Rose Muna Barnes.** – "Relative to recognizing Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian on the occasion of his retirement; and commending him for his dedicated leadership and exemplary conduct while serving in the Guam Air National Guard and the United States Armed Forces."

The presentation will take place on Saturday, November 11, 2023 at the Westin Resort Guam Somnak Room during the retirement ceremony for Master Sergeant Jerry M. Damian, beginning at 4:30 PM.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!